Farmhouse fireclay sinks

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - Read carefully before you begin.
Warning: Sinks are heavy. Use caution when moving & lifting for installation.

Note: All dimensions and specifications are nominal and may vary +/- 10mm for any dimension greater than
300mm and +/- 5mm for any dimension less than 300mm.

e Fireclay Sinks are individually handmade, sink sizes can vary and all dimensions are approximate. Due to this
variation, no countertop cut-out templates are provided.

e Fireclay sinks should only be used with solid surface countertops.

® The installation of this sink should be done professionally as there are no standard fittings, cut-out template
or support braces included.

® Your professional installer will need to construct customer support frames on the inside of your cabinets to
support the weight of the sink.

® 300 lbs. This is the approximate weight of the sink when full. Installer must provide adequate reinforcement.

Before installation inspect for damage
We strongly recommend that your sink be supplied to your cabinetmaker and/or countertop fabricator prior to
the fabrication of your kitchen cabinets and countertops.

*Note be sure to design sink cabinet with room for faucet, accessory and supplies installation.

Product Care

To maintain the appearance of this product, we recommend it should be cleaned using a soft cloth and a
non-abrasive cleaning product. A simple solution of warm water and a mild liquid non-antibacterial detergent
generally does an excellent job. Ensure that the product is rinsed thoroughly and wiped dry.

Note: Never use any form of abrasive cleaner or applicator as they can scratch the surface. Any other cleaning
action will invalidate your warranty. The gloss surface of the sink is susceptible to damage from sharp and
metallic objects that are dropped at a high velocity. Avoid placing hot pans directly onto the sink surface.

Warranty
WHAT IS COVERED?

Mirabelle warrants to the ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER that its fireclay sink (except as explained under
paragraph 3, below) shall be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for
the lifetime of the sink. If the sink is used in industrial, commercial or business applications, the preceding
sentence does not apply, but rather FOR ALL INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL OR BUSINESS APPLICATIONS,
THE WARRANTY SHALL BE A ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE WITH
ALL OTHER TERMS AND EXCLUSIONS OF THE WARRANTY APPLICABLE.

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Farmhouse fireclay sinks

MIRABELLE'S OBLIGATIONS

Mirabelle's obligations under the warranty set forth in paragraph 1 above shall be to replace free of charge any
Mirabelle sink which is defective as stated above, or at Mirabelle’s option, to either refund the purchase price
or repair the sink. THE WARRANTY SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 1 IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND SHALL RUN TO THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER ONLY.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

The warranty set forth in paragraph 1 does not cover and Mirabelle is not liable for, (i) installation, (i) any other
labor charges or (iii) products which have been damaged as a result of any accident, misuse, abuse, neglect,
improper installation or maintenance, the use of abrasive or organic solvent cleaners, modification, failure to
use the sink in accordance with instructions provided by Mirabelle or use of parts other than Mirabelle parts.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE
The purchaser should contact their local Ferguson location, installing contractor or builder from whom the
product was purchased or call Mirabelle customer service at 800-221-3379.

DISCLAIMER OF CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES AND OTHER WARRANTIES

MIRABELLE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. EXCEPT AS STATED IN PARAGRAPH 1,
MIRABELLE DISCLAIMS ALL EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. MIRABELLE'S LIABILITY, IF ANY, SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE REPLACEMENT VALUE OF THE DEFECTIVE SINK. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights, which vary from state to state.

PLEASE PAY ATTENTION TO FOLLOWING WHEN MAINTAINING YOUR SINK. FAILING TO DO SO
WILL VOID THE WARRANTY:

® The use of cleaners which contain chloride, bleach or muriatic acid on any part of the sink.
* Improper care & cleaning.

* [nappropriate installation and maintenance will void the warranty.

Contact Mirabelle Customer Service at 800-221-3379
or email MirabelleProducts.CustomerSupport@Ferguson.com

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Fregaderos rusticos
estilo fireclay

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSTALACION: lea atentamente antes de comenzar.
Advertencia: Los fregaderos son pesados. Tenga cuidado al moverlos y levantarlos durante
la instalacién.

Nota: Todas las dimensiones y especificaciones son nominales y pueden variar +/- 10 mm para cualquier
dimensién superior a 300 mm, y +/- 5 mm para cualquier dimensién inferior a 300 mm.

e Cada uno de los fregaderos estilo fireclay estd hecho a mano, los tamarios de los fregaderos pueden
variar y todas las dimensiones son aproximadas. Debido a esta variacion, no se suministran plantillas para
cortar la encimera.

e |os fregaderos estilo fireclay solo se deben utilizar con encimeras de superficie sélida..

® Lainstalaciéon de este fregadero se debe realizar de manera profesional ya que no se incluyen accesorios
estandar, plantilla de corte ni abrazaderas.

e Suinstalador profesional debera construir estructuras de apoyo dentro de sus gabinetes para soportar el
peso del fregadero.

® 300 |bs.Este es el peso aproximado del fregadero cuando esté lleno. El instalador debe proporcionar un
refuerzo adecuado.

Antes de la instalacion, verifique si presenta dafnos
Recomendamos firmemente que entregue su fregadero al constructor de su gabinete y/o al fabricante de la
encimera antes de la fabricacion de los gabinetes y encimeras de su cocina.

*Nota: Asegurese de disenar el gabinete del fregadero con espacio para poder instalar el grifo, los accesorios
y los suministros.

Cuidado del producto

Para mantener el aspecto de este producto, recomendamos que se limpie con un pafio suave y un producto
de limpieza no abrasivo. Una simple solucién de agua tibia y detergente antibacterial liquido suave en general
hace un excelente trabajo. Asegurese de que el producto se enjuague por completo y se seque con un pafno.

Nota: Nunca utilice ningun tipo de aplicador ni limpiador abrasivo ya que pueden rayar la superficie.
Cualquier otro tipo de limpieza anularé su garantia. La superficie brillante del fregadero es susceptible de
dafos por la caida de objetos afilados y metalicos a gran velocidad. Evite colocar sartenes calientes sobre la

superficie del fregadero.

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Fregaderos rusticos estilo fireclay

Garantia

¢ QUE CUBRE?

Mirabelle garantiza al COMPRADOR ORIGINAL que su fregadero estilo fireclay (salvo lo que se explica en el
parrafo 3 a continuacién) se encuentra libre de defectos en el material y la mano de obra bajo uso y servicio
normales durante la vida Util del fregadero. Si el fregadero se utilizara en aplicaciones industriales, comercia-
les o empresariales, la declaracion anterior no corresponde; en ese caso, PARA TODAS LAS APLICACIONES
INDUSTRIALES, COMERCIALES O EMPRESARIALES, TENDRA UNA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN (1) ANO A
PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA CON TODOS LOS TERMINOS Y EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA

QUE CORRESPONDAN.

OBLIGACIONES DE MIRABELLE

Conforme a la garantia que se establece en el parrafo 1 anterior, las obligaciones de Mirabelle deberan incluir
el reemplazo sin cargo del fregadero Mirabelle que esté defectuoso segun lo antes mencionado, o bien, a
eleccion de Mirabelle, podra reembolsar el precio de compra o reparar el fregadero. LA GARANTIA QUE SE
ESTABLECE EN EL PARRAFO 1 PREVALECERA SOBRE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O
IMPLICITA, Y SERA EFECTIVA UNICAMENTE PARA EL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL.

¢ QUE NO CUBRE?

La garantia que se establece en el parrafo 1 no cubre y Mirabelle no es responsable por: (i) la instalacion,

(i) cualquier otro cargo de mano de obra, o (iii) los productos que se hayan dafiado por un accidente, mal uso,
abuso, negligencia, instalacion o mantenimiento inadecuados, uso de productos de limpieza abrasivos o que
contengan solvente organico, modificacion, falla en el uso del fregadero de acuerdo con las instrucciones
proporcionadas por Mirabelle, o el uso de piezas que no sean de Mirabelle.

COMO OBTENER LA GARANTIA DE SERVICIO
El comprador debe comunicarse con la sucursal local de Ferguson, el contratista de la instalacién o el
constructor al que le adquirié el producto, o debe llamar al servicio al cliente de Mirabelle al 800-221-3379.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD POR DANOS INDIRECTOS O INCIDENTALES Y OTRAS GARANTIAS
MIRABELLE NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR LESIONES PERSONALES, DANO A LA PROPIEDAD O
CUALQUIER DANO INDIRECTO, PUNITIVO O INCIDENTAL. SALVO LO ESTABLECIDO EN EL PARRAFO 1,
MIRABELLE SE EXIME DE TODAS LAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO AQUELLAS DE
COMERCIABILIDAD Y ADECUACION PARA UN FIN ESPECIFICO. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE MIRABELLE, SI
CORRESPONDE, NO DEBERA SUPERAR EL VALOR DE REEMPLAZO DEL FREGADERO DEFECTUOSO. Al-
gunos estados no permiten la exclusién o el limite de los danos incidentales o indirectos, o limitaciones sobre
la duracién que tiene una garantia implicita, asi que es posible que las limitaciones anteriores no le correspon-
dan a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y, a su vez, usted puede gozar de otros
derechos que varian segun el estado.

PRESTE ATENCION A LO SIGUIENTE EN CUANTO AL MANTENIMIENTO DE SU FREGADERO.

DE NO HACERLO,

SE ANULARA LA GARANTIA:

e £l uso de limpiadores que contengan cloro, blanqueadores o acido muriatico en cualquier parte
del fregadero.

e Cuidado y limpieza inadecuados.

e La instalacion y mantenimiento inapropiados anularan la garantia.

Comuniquese con el Servicio al cliente de Mirabelle llamando al 800-221-3379
o envie un correo electrénico a MirabelleProducts.CustomerSupport@Ferguson.com

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Eviers en argile
réfractaire Farmhouse

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION - lire attentivement avant de commencer l'installation.
Avertissement : les éviers sont lourds. Faire preuve de prudence lors de tout soulévement et
déplacement pendant l'installation.

Remarque : toutes les dimensions et caractéristiques techniques sont nominales et peuvent varier de +/- 10
mm pour toute dimension supérieure a 300 mm et de +/- 5 mm pour toute dimension inférieure a 300 mm.

e Tous les éviers en argile réfractaire sont faits a la main, les tailles des éviers peuvent varier et toutes les di-
mensions sont approximatives. A cause de cette variation, aucun modele de coupe de comptoir n’est fourni.

® |es éviers en argile réfractaire devraient uniquement étre utilisés avec des comptoirs de surface solide.

e Linstallation de I'évier devrait étre faite par un professionnel puisqu’il n'y a pas de modele de coupe, de
raccords standard ou de supports inclus.

e \otre installateur professionnel devra construire des cadres de support a l'intérieur de vos armoires pour
supporter le poids de |'évier.

® 136 kg (300 Ibs.) Il s'agit du poids approximatif de I'évier lorsqu'il est rempli. Linstallateur doit fournir un
renforcement adéquat.

Avant l'installation, effectuer une inspection pour détecter tout dommage
Nous recommandons fortement que votre évier soit fourni a votre ébéniste ou au fabricant du comptoir avant
la fabrication de vos armoires de cuisine et de vos comptoirs.

*Vous devez vous assurer de concevoir I'armoire sous I"évier avec |'espace nécessaire pour l'installation du
robinet, des accessoires et des fournitures.

Entretien du produit

Pour maintenir I'apparence de ce produit, nous recommandons de le nettoyer en utilisant un chiffon doux et
un produit de nettoyage non abrasif. Un mélange d'eau chaude et de détergent liquide doux et antibactérien
fait habituellement un bon travail. Vous devez vous assurer que le produit est bien rincé et séché avec

un chiffon.

Remarque : ne jamais utiliser toute forme de nettoyant ou applicateur abrasif puisque ceux-ci pourraient
égratigner la surface. Toute autre type de nettoyage annulera votre garantie. La surface lustrée de |'évier est
susceptible d'étre endommagée par des objets tranchants ou métalliques qui sont échappés a haute vitesse
dans |"évier. Eviter de placer des poéles chaudes directement sur la surface de I'évier.

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Eviers en argile réfractaire Farmhouse

Garantie

QU'EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT?

Mirabelle garantit a 'TACHETEUR AU DETAIL ORIGINAL que son évier en argile réfractaire

(sauf comme mentionné au paragraphe 3 ci-dessous) est exempt de tout défaut de matériel ou de
fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service pour la durée de vie de |'évier.
Si I'évier est utilisé a des fins industrielles ou commerciales, la phrase précédente ne s'applique
pas, et pour toute APPLICATION INDUSTRIELLE OU COMMERCIALE, LA GARANTIE SERA D'UNE
DUREE LIMITEE D'UN (1) AN A PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT ET TOUTES LES AUTRES
CONDITIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE LA GARANTIE S’APPLIQUENT.

OBLIGATIONS DE MIRABELLE

Les obligations de Mirabelle selon la garantie énoncée au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus seront de
remplacer, sans frais, tout évier Mirabelle défectueux comme mentionné ci-haut, ou au choix de
Mirabelle, de rembourser le prix d'achat ou de réparer I'évier. LA GARANTIE ENONCEE AU
PARAGRAPHE 1 A PRESEANCE SUR TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE,

ET S’APPLIQUE UNIQUEMENT A ACHETEUR ORIGINAL.

QU’EST-CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT?

La garantie énoncée au paragraphe 1 ne couvre pas, et Mirabelle n'est pas responsable pour

(i) I'installation, (ii) tout autre frais de main-d’oeuvre ou (iii) produits qui ont été endommagés a la
suite d'un accident, d'une mauvaise utilisation, de négligence, d'une mauvaise installation ou d'un
mauvais entretien, de |'utilisation de nettoyants biologiques a base de solvants ou de nettoyants
abrasifs, de toute modification, ou tout défaut d'utiliser I"évier selon les instructions fournies par
Mirabelle ou I'utilisation de pieces autres que des pieces Mirabelle.

COMMENT OBTENIR DES SERVICES SOUS GARANTIE
L'acheteur devrait contacter son fournisseur Ferguson local, I'entrepreneur installateur ou le

constructeur de qui le produit a été acheté ou appeler le service a la clientéle de Mirabelle
au 800 221-3379.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITE DE DOMMAGES CONSECUTIFS OU ACCESSOIRES

ET AUTRES GARANTIES

MIRABELLE NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES OU DES DOMMAGES A
LA PROPRIETE OU DE TOUT DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF, PUNITIF OU ACCESSOIRE. SAUF EN

CE QUI CONCERNE CE QUI EST ENONCE AU PARAGRAPHE 1, MIRABELLE DECLINE TOUTES
GARANTIES EXPRESSES OU TACITES, INCLUANT CELLES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET DE
CONDITION POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIER. LA RESPONSABILITE DE MIRABELLE, LE CAS
ECHEANT, NE PEUT EXCEDER LA VALEUR DE REMPLACEMENT DE L'EVIER DEFECTUEUX. Certains
Ftats ne permettent pas |'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accessoires ou de
limitations sur la durée de la garantie implicite, et donc, ces limitations peuvent ne pas s'appliquer

a vous. Cette garantie vous confére des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous pourriez aussi
avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un Etat & I'autre.

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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Eviers en argile réfractaire Farmhouse

VEUILLEZ SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES POUR L'ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE
EVIER. TOUT DEFAUT DE SUIVRE CES DIRECTIVES
ANNULERA LA GARANTIE :

e ['utilisation de nettoyants qui contiennent du chlorure, un agent de blanchiment ou de I'acide
chlorhydrique sur n'importe quelle partie de I"évier.

® Entretien et nettoyage inappropries.

* Une mauvaise installation ou un mauvais entretien annuleront la garantie.

Contactez le service a la clientéle de Mirabelle au 800 221-3379
ou par courriel a I'adrese MirabelleProducts.CustomerSupport@Ferguson.com

Customer Service: 1-800-221-3379
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